
No. 12-0201

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
SPRING TERM, 2012

MARY LOU COSTANZA, et al.,
Petitioners/Cross-Respondents,

— *against* —

FLY ABOVE WAREHOUSES, INC.,
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS/
CROSS-RESPONDENTS

TEAM 41
*Attorneys for Petitioners/
Cross-Respondents*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	7
I. COSTANZA STATED A VIABLE EMPLOYMENT DISCRIMINATION CLAIM BECAUSE OBESITY CAN BE A DISABILITY UNDER THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT, AS AMENDED IN 2008	7
A. Obesity May Be Considered a Disability Under the Plain Language of the Americans with Disabilities Act, as Amended in 2008	7
1. Obesity may qualify as an actual disability	8
<i>a. Obesity is a physical impairment</i>	9
i. Under <i>Chevron</i> , this Court defers to the definition of impairment promulgated by the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission	10
ii. The ADAAA does not require disabilities to have a physiological basis	11
iii. The ADAAA does not mandate that impairments must be involuntary.....	11
<i>b. Costanza has pled sufficient facts that her obesity substantially limits a major life activity</i>	12
i. Obesity affects many major life activities	13

ii. The “substantially limits” standard is intentionally broad	13
2. The employer regarded Costanza as disabled	14
B. The ADAAA’s Legislative History Supports a Finding That Congress Did Not Intend to Categorically Exclude Obese Employees from Coverage Under the ADAAA	16
1. In 1990, Congress created the ADA to provide broad coverage to employees with disabilities	16
2. In 2008, Congress amended the ADA to restore the original intent that the ADA existed to provide broad coverage to individuals with disabilities	17
C. A Categorical Refusal to Extend the ADA’s Protections to Obese Individuals Undermines Significant Public Policy Considerations	19
1. Finding that obesity is a disability is consistent with Congress’ larger goal of combating demoralizing stereotypes	20
2. Weight discrimination in the workplace is a prevalent, pervasive problem	20
3. Society has an interest in preventing employment discrimination against obese individuals	21
II. THE CLASS ACTION WAIVER IN THE COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT IS UNENFORCEABLE BECAUSE IT COMPROMISES UNION MEMBERS’ FEDERAL STATUTORY RIGHTS BY REQUIRING INDIVIDUAL ARBITRATION OF WORKPLACE DISCRIMINATION CLAIMS	22
A. Enforcing the Class-Action Waiver Leaves Plaintiffs with No Effective Way to Vindicate Their Statutory Rights	22
1. Individual arbitration would have prohibitive costs	23
a. <i>The cost of pursuing an employment discrimination claim in individual arbitration far exceeds any potential recovery</i>	24
b. <i>A requirement of individual arbitration of employment discrimination claims would make it difficult for employees with workplace discrimination claims to find counsel</i>	26
c. <i>Plaintiffs have met their burden to show that prohibitive costs are not “speculative”</i>	26

2. The class action waiver bars employees’ pattern or practice discrimination claims which cannot be brought in an individual capacity	27
B. The Court of Appeals’ Reliance on <i>Concepcion</i> Does Not Support a Holding Contrary to the Vindication of Unwaivable Statutory Rights Doctrine.....	28
1. <i>Concepcion</i> did not involve an individual’s ability to vindicate federally protected statutory rights	29
2. Allowing class-wide arbitration here does not implicate the FAA concerns articulated in <i>Concepcion</i>	30
C. The Arbitration Agreement’s Class Action Waiver Violates Employees’ Rights to Concerted Activity Under the National Labor Relations Act	31
1. A class action seeking remedy for antidiscrimination claims is a concerted activity for mutual aid and protection	32
2. The Union lacks the authority to waive all NLRA Section 7 rights	32
3. The NLRA and the FAA do not conflict in this case.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	27, 28
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011).....	6
<i>AT&T Mobility, L.L.C. v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	29, 30
<i>BedRoc, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	16
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	8
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	10
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	22
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	10
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	7
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	24
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978).....	32
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	23, 26

<i>14 Penn Plaza, L.L.C. v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	33
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	22, 28, 29, 34, 35
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	23, 26
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2006).....	7
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	28
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. NLRB</i> , 321 U.S. 332 (1944).....	34
<i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp. v. Bonjorno</i> , 494 U.S. 827 (1990).....	7
<i>Mastro Plastics Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 350 U.S. 270 (1956).....	33
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	23, 29
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	34
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	22
<i>Nat’l Licorice Co. v. NLRB</i> , 309 U.S. 350 (1940).....	32
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys., Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	31, 32
<i>Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000).....	30
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999).....	8, 18

Tennessee v. Lane,
541 U.S. 509 (2004).....16

Toyota Motor Mfg., Ky., Inc. v. Williams,
534 U.S. 184 (2002).....13, 18

United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.,
489 U.S. 235 (1989).....7, 8

Vimer Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer,
515 U.S. 528 (1995).....23

Wright v. Universal Mar. Serv. Corp.,
525 U.S. 70 (1998).....24

FEDERAL CIRCUIT COURT CASES:

Bradford v. Rockwell Semiconductor Sys., Inc.,
238 F.3d 549 (4th Cir. 2001)25

California v. United States,
271 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....34

Carnegie v. Household Int’l, Inc.,
376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004)24

Cook v. R.I. Dep’t of Mental Health, Retardation & Hosps.,
10 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 1993).....12, 15

Dale v. Comcast Corp.,
498 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 2007)24

Davis v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co. Consol.,
516 F.3d 955 (11th Cir. 2008)28

Davis v. O’Melveny & Myers,
485 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2007)29

EEOC v. Watkins Motor Lines, Inc.,
463 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 2007)9, 11

Fournelle v. NLRB,
670 F.2d 331 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....32

<i>Francis v. City of Meriden</i> , 129 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Hamilton v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 136 F.3d 1047 (5th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>In re Am. Express Merchs. ' Litig.</i> , 634 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Kristian v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 446 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Morrison v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 646 (6th Cir. 2003)	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>NLRB v. Mid-States Metal Producers, Inc.</i> , 403 F.2d 702 (5th Cir. 1968)	33
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 549 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Sherer v. Green Tree Servicing, L.L.C.</i> , 548 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2008)	6

FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT CASES:

<i>Chen-Oster v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , 785 F. Supp. 2d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	28
<i>EEOC v. BAE Sys.</i> No. 4:11-cv-03497, (S.D. Tex. Sept. 28, 2011)	8
<i>EEOC v. Res. for Human Dev., Inc.</i> , No. 10-3322, 2011 WL 6091560 (E.D. La. Dec. 7, 2011).....	11, 12
<i>EEOC v. Tex. Bus Lines</i> , 923 F. Supp. 965 (S.D. Tex. 1996).....	14, 15

<i>Fleck v. Wilmac Corp.</i> , No. 10-05562, 2011 WL 1899198 (E.D. Pa. May 19, 2011)	14
<i>Lowe v. Am. Eurocopter, L.L.C.</i> , No. 1:10CV24-A-D, 2010 WL 5232523 (N.D. Miss. Dec. 16, 2010).....	9, 15
<i>Marsh v. Sunoco, Inc.</i> , No. 06-CV-2856, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88887 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 6, 2006)	12
<i>Melson v. Chetofield</i> , No. 08-3683, 2009 WL 537457 (E.D. La. Mar. 4, 2009).....	15
<i>Merker v. Miami-Dade Cnty. Fla.</i> , 485 F. Supp. 2d 1349 (S.D. Fla. 2007)	9

STATE COURT CASES:

<i>Bell v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 9 Cal. Rptr. 3d 544 (Ct. App. 2004)	22
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005)	29

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION:

U.S. Const. art. VI. cl. 2.	29
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	16

FEDERAL STATUTES:

9 U.S.C. § 2 (2006).....	1, 22
--------------------------	-------

29 U.S.C. § 157 (2006).....	1, 31
29 U.S.C. § 158 (2006).....	31
42 U.S.C. § 12101 (2008).....	7, 12, 16, 17
42 U.S.C. § 12102 (2008).....	1, 8, 12, 13, 14, 19
42 U.S.C. § 12205 (2008).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 12205a (2008).....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	6
Pub. L. No. 110-325 § 2(a).....	17, 18

REGULATIONS:

29 C.F.R. § 1630.2 (2011).....	9, 11
--------------------------------	-------

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:

134 Cong. Rec. S5106 (daily ed. Apr. 28, 1988) (statement of Sen. Weicker).....	17
135 Cong. Rec. E2812 (daily ed. Aug. 3, 1989) (statement of Rep. Owens).....	17
136 Cong. Rec. H2421 (daily ed. May 17, 1990) (statement of Rep. Bartlett).....	17
154 Cong. Rec. S9626-01 (daily ed. Sept. 26, 2008) (statement of Sen. Reid).....	18
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485, pt. 2 (1990), <i>reprinted in</i> 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 303.....	18
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485, pt. 3 (1990), <i>reprinted in</i> 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 445.....	18, 19

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS:

In re D.R. Horton, Inc.,
357 N.L.R.B. No. 184 (2012)31, 32, 34, 35

OTHER SOURCES:

M. Neil Browne et al.,
*Obesity as a Protected Category: The Complexity
of Personal Responsibility for Physical Attributes*,
14 Mich. St. U. J. Med. & L. 1 (2010).....20

Earl Crawford,
The Construction of Statutes (1940)20

EEOC Compliance Guidelines § 902,
available at [http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/
902cm.html](http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/902cm.html)12

Jane Korn,
Too Fat,
17 Va. J. Soc. Pol’y & L. 209 (2010)20

Elizabeth Kristen,
*Addressing the Problem of Weight Discrimination
in Employment*,
90 Cal. L. Rev. 57 (2002)20, 21
